UNOFFICIAL COPY

TN W

RECORDING RETURN TO:
. 518082 Fo
. Doctt: 0628
Michael L. Ben-Isvy, Esq. Eugene “aene Mo::::r of Deeds

DLA Piper US LLP o 008 0
203 North LaSalle Street pate: 1
Chicago, llinois 60601-1293

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

e; $38.00
QHEP Fee:$10.00

3:47 PM Pg 10f8

AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment™) is made and entered into as of
September 27, 2006, by and between BR1:OF RIVERSIDE REO, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability (“Lessor”), and BREOF BNK CHICAGQ LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessce are parties to that certeiir air rights Lease dated April 8,
1980 described in Exhibit A attached hereto with respect to the rioperty commonty known as
420 S. Van Buren or 300 South Riverside in Chicago, Illinois and legaly described on Exhibit B
attached hereto (such Lease, as assigned and amended and described i Exhibit A, the “Lease”);
and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to provide £ 2mong other
things, certain leasehold mortgagee protective protections, all upon and subject t¢ 1% terms and
conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, contained herein, and of
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) paid by Lessee to Lessor, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the mutual receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby, acknowledged, the
parties hereto, for themselves, their legal representatives, successors and assigns, hereby agree as
follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Lease, unless otherwise defined herein.

2. Amendments. The Lease i1s hereby amended by supplementing the
existing Section 41 of the Lease with the following additional provisions (it being understood

chgo2'40143364.2 ﬂ [t
-l

N(S 255408 Cag

¥



0628618082 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

that the following provisions are in addition to all of the terms and provisions otherwise set
forth in Section 41 of the Lease as of the date of this Amendment):

A, Termination of Lease by Lessee/Lease_ Amendments. Noiwithstanding
any provisions of the Lease to the contrary, so long as a mortgage on the leaschold estate of the
Lessee under the Lease (a “Leaschold Mortgage™) is in effect, the Lessee shall not have the right
to terminate or surrender the Lease with respect to any event or at any time unless the written
approval of the Leasehold Mortgagee holding such Leaschold Mortgage on the leasehold estate
is obtained. Nothing herein shall limit any rights of the Lessor to exercise its default remedies
under the Lease (including, without limitation, its right to terminate the Lease) following a
default by Lessee thereunder beyond applicable cure periods under the Lease, all subject to the
terms and <onaitions set forth in the Lease (including all rights of a Leasehold Mortgagee as
expressly provideunder Section 41 of the Lease, as such Section 41 is being supplemented by
this Amendment). ‘Further, if a Leasehold Mortgage is in effect and Lessor has received notice
therof in accordance with the notice provisions of the Lease, the Lease shall not be modified or
amended by the parties thereto, without the prior written consent of the Leasehold Mortgagee in
each case. In the event thar a Leasehold Mortgagee shall become the owner of such leasehold
estate, such Leasehold Mortgagze shall not be bound by any modification or amendment of the
Lease made subsequent to the aate-ui the Leasehold Mortgage and delivery to Lessor of notice
(in accordance with the notice previsions of the Lease) of the existence of such Leaschold
Mortgage and of the identity of such].easehold Mortgagee, and prior to the Leasehold
Mortgagee’s acquisition of such interest, 1utlcss the Leasehold Mortgagee shall have consented
to such modification or amendment at the time 1t \vas made or at the time of such acquisition of
the leasehold estate by the Leasehold Mortgagec.

B. Right to New Lease. In the evert the Lease is rejected or disaffirmed
pursuant to any bankruptcy or insolvency of Lessee, ¢r jpursuant to any other law affecting
creditor’s rights relating to Lessee, then, upon the request of i, Leasehold Mortgagee, Lessor
will enter into a new ground lease with the Leasehold Mortgage= for the remainder of the term of
the Lease, upon all the covenants, conditions, limitations and agrecrizents contained in the Lease,
all in accordance with the following terms and conditions. In the eveit-the Lease is rejected or
disaffirmed pursuant to any bankruptcy, insclvency or other law affecting creditor’s rights as
described in the preceding sentence, Lessor shall give prompt notice therzol to a Leasehold
Mortgagee whose name and address Lessor has received pursuant to notice made m compliance
with the provisions of the Lease, at the address of such Leasehold Mortgagee sct/iorth in such
notice. Lessor, on written request of such Leasehold Mortgagee made any time within tuirty (30)
days after the giving of such notice by Lessor, shall promptly execute and deliver a new lease of
the demised area and improvements to the Leasehold Mortgagee, for the remainder of the term of
the Lease upon all the covenants, conditions, limitations and agreements therein contained
(including, without limitation, any then existing options to extend the term of the Lease) except
for such provisions which must be modified to reflect such rejection or disaffirmance and the
passage of time, provided that such Leasehold Mortgagee (i) shall pay to Lessor, simultaneously
with the delivery of such new lease, all unpaid rent due under the Lease up to and including the
date of the commencement of the term of such new lease and all reasonable expenses, including,
without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and disbursements and court costs, incurred by
Lessor in connection with the default by Lessee, the termination of this Lease and the preparation
of the new lease, and (ii) sha!l cure all defaults existing under the Lease which are susceptible of

chgo2\40143364.2 -2-



0628618082 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

being cured by such Leasehold Mortgagee promptly and with due diligence after the delivery of
such new lease.

3. Miscellaneous.

(a) To the extent any of the provisions of the Lease are inconsistent
with the provisions of this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control and shail
be read in a manner to give the ultimate protection of the provisions hereof to the holder of a
Leasehold Mortgage on the leasehold estate of the Lessee under the Lease. Except as set forth in
this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.

(b) The provisions of Section 41 of the Lease, as supplemented
hereby, shall survive the termination, rejection or disaffirmance of this Lease and shall continue
in full force and effest thereafter to the same extent as if said Section 41 were a separate and
independent contract made by the Lessor, the Lessee and the Leasehold Mortgagee.

(¢) 7his. Amendment may be exccuted in any number of counterparts,
each of which when executed «and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all such
counterparts together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. The execution of facsimiles
of this Amendment shall be binding cn the parties hereto. The validity and effect of this
Amendment shall be governed by and ‘copstrued in accordance with the laws of the State of
Mlinois. Time is of the essence under this Amep<ment.

(d) The provisions of { Section 41 of the Lease (as supplemented
hereby) are for the benefit of any Leasehold Mortgages permitted under the Lease and may be
relied upon and shall be enforceable by the Leasehold Meorigagee as if the Leaschold Mortgagee
were a party to the Lease. Under no circumstances shall th¢ Lessor’s fee estate and the leasehold
estate created by the Lease merge, even though owned by thie sume party, without the written
consent of each Leasehold Mortgagee.

(¢)  There are and were no oral or written rzpresentation, warranties,
understandings, stipulations, agreements, or promises made by cither perty. or by any agent,
employee, or other representative of either party, pertaining to the subject matter of this
Amendment which have not been incorporated into this Amendment. This Ameadinent shall not
be modified, changed, terminated, amended, superseded, waived, or extended except by a written
instrument executed by the parties hereto.

chgo2\40143364.2 3-



0628618082 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee respectively have executed this
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

LESSOR:

BREOF Riverside REO, LL.C, a Delaware
limited liability company

By:  BREOF Rivergie LL.C, a Delaware
limited liabiligy company, its sole

By: i
Name? SN anele v
Title: e vidindt

LESSEE:

BREOF BNK Chicago LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company /

By: BREOT BNEK/LLC, a Delaware limited
liability vstnany, its manager

By:_/ (
Narfe: _Si-cgm bidknsita)
Title: bPagrd ond

chgo2\40143364 2 -4-



0628618082 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

I, /@W" M"’f"‘" , a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Skwen(jintless, as [ resiia’  of BREOF
Riverside LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is the sole member of BREOF
Riverside REQ, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and
purposes therein se¢ forth.

Kot by Deedbum

Notary Public

My Commission expires:
/ / A :9‘/ /¢ KATHLEEN SULLIVAN

Notary Public, State of New York

N _015U6069138
Qual?ﬁed in Kings Coun.tzy 20 / O
Commistion Expires lanvary 22, 207

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

I, KCI/ZMWMW , a Notary Public/ in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SVnljpsity pees Prrsidens  of BREOF
BNK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, “which iz_the’ manager of BREOF BNK
Chicago LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability compary; for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

KitdnFllnr

Notary Public

My Commission expires:
’ . b KATHLEEN SULLIVAN York
/ }:2/ /e Notary Public, State of New
| No, 015U6069138
Qualified in Kings County w0 / b

Commission Expires Januen 22,

chgo2\ 401433642 -3~ L SE AR

“wder #_._



0628618082 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Schedule of Lease Documents

Lease dated as of April 8, 1980 between Chicago Union Station Company (“Original

Lessor”) and TJC Associates, Inc. (“Original Lessee™), recorded as Document No. 25607453,
as amended by:

(i) Assignment of Lease effective as of July 1, 1980, recorded as part of Document No.
25607453 between Original Lessee as assignor and TJC Associates, an Illinois limited
partnership (“First Assignee”);

(i) Assighmer. of Lease dated as of October 9, 1980, recorded as Document No. 25641901
between First Assignee and Gateway IV Joint Venture, an lllinois general partnership
(“Second Assignes’ ),

(iii)Amendment of Lease -dated as of December 24, 1980 between Original Lessor and
Second Assignee recorded in e Recorder’s Office as Document No. 25767019;

(iv)Second Amendment to Leasc dated as of April 7, 1988 between Original Lessor and
Second Assignee, recorded as Docuniert No. 88200211,

(v) Third Amendment to Lease dated as of september 14, 1990 between Original Lessor and
Second Assignee, recorded as Document No:-034831635;

(vi)Assignment of Ground Lease dated as of Septeinter 30, 1992 between Second Assignee,
as assignor and Harris Trust and Savings Bank Trust, not personally but as Trustee under
Trust Agreement dated September 14, 1992 and known as 2No, 95044 (“Third Assignee”), as
assignee, recorded as Document No. 92723834,

(vii) Fourth Amendment to Lease dated as of December ! 1994 between Original
Lessor and Cole Taylor Bank as Successor Trustee to Third Assignee, fecorded as Document
No. 95012641;

(viii) Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease dated as of September 28, 1995
between Third Assignee and American National Bank and Trust Company of (Chicago, not
personally but as trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 15, 1995 and known as-Trust No.
120500-01 (“Fourth Assignee™), recorded as Document No. 95669326;

(ix)Fifth Amendment to Lease dated as of September 25, 1995 between Original Lessor and
Fourth Assignee, recorded. as Document No. 95669327,

(x) Assignment of Lessor’s Interest in Lease dated as of May 29, 2001 between Original

Lessor, as assignor, and CUSCO No. 1 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Second
Lessor”), as assignee, recorded as Document No. 0010466783;

chgo2\40143364. 2 A-1



0628618082 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(xi)Trustee’s Deed dated September 15, 2005 and recorded as Document No. 0527935451
pursuant to which the Fourth Asstgnee’s leasehold interest in the Air Rights Parcel and fee
interest in the improvements located in the Air Rights Parcel was transferred and conveyed to
Lessee; and

(xii) Assignment and Assumption of Air Rights Lease dated as of September 15, 2005
between Fourth Assignee, as assignor and Banc One Building Corporation, an Illinois
corporation (“Fifth Assignee™), as assignee, recorded as Document No. 0609015164.

(xiii) Assignment and Assumption of Lease dated May 11, 2006 between Second
Lessor, as assignor, and Lessor, as assignee, recorded as Document No. 0613645178.

(xiv) fiinois Ground Lease Assignment dated September 27, 2006 between Fifth
Assignee and-3PMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, a national banking association,
as assignor, and-i<ssee, as assignee.

R O T T [Ty TR
[]

chgo2 40143364 2 A-2 ' wder # _ _



0628618082 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Legal Description

Y30 Wast ¥im Bared
Chieugs, 1L

PR, L

LTl T EST 132,53 PERY THERECR) N g ¥
BLOCKS S2TO %, U0 mmnmmmmmnmmw
STREETE »THOOK SHCTION ADOIYION T0HOHCARD, A 15300 OF SECTION B8,
RSN 2 g mwwm%mm X, ) TTHE
BT THERROR o] WA 29, 1306 TN K mnmam.,mmﬁ

PRRCEL T

m-mmmmmmmwsmmmmxmu
G DA PIED 8Y COANAG, TRSSES, HORIZONTAL { TRUC TLAAL REMSERS, INCLUCING THE
mm&mmmmmymmmmm

: B THE LEASE DASCRIBED I PAACAL 1 442 73D SOKE LT FLERES
ELIVATOR MY, mmms‘mﬂﬁmm«wxwmm‘
mmmmmmmmwmwmwmm 2§ 00K

LOTS S, §, 7 AND & (ICEPT FRDH SND LTS T AT FALLENG IN ALLEY) IN BLOCK 49 N SCHOOL
SECTION 'wamm.mmwﬁmmmwum
THERD PAIMCIPAL MERIDTAN, Tt COOK COUNTY, BLINCEL

PINs: 17-16-121-003-6002
17-16-121-003-6001

A IFTP

[

cheo2d0143364. 2 B-1 foades #




